(c) in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$0.392

(being 20% above the Average Closing Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date) and

accordingly, the maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties,

commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) required

for effecting such Off-Market Share Purchases would amount to approximately

S$36.5 million;

(d) the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital and profits as the

Company has decided that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase

Mandate will be made out of capital and profits;

(e) the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2021 and the Shares purchased were

(i) cancelled; or (ii) held as treasury shares; and

(f) the Share Purchases were financed by external short-term bank borrowings.

10

(i) On-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

After Share Purchases

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

After Share Purchases

Share
Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares
S$’000

Share
Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares
S$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 169,597 137,696 169,597 169,597 137,696 169,597

Other reserves (23,385) (23,385) (23,385) 74 74 74

Retained earnings 98,494 98,494 98,494 5,640 5,640 5,640

Treasury shares (2,206) (2,206) (34,107) (2,206) (2,206) (34,107)

242,500 210,599 210,599 173,105 141,204 141,204

Non-controlling interests 64,371 64,371 64,371 – – –

Total Equity 306,871 274,970 274,970 173,105 141,204 141,204

Current assets 393,125 393,125 393,125 138,669 138,669 138,669

Current liabilities (197,296) (229,197) (229,197) (1,287) (33,188) (33,188)

Non-current assets 257,842 257,842 257,842 35,807 35,807 35,807

Non-current liabilities (146,800) (146,800) (146,800) (84) (84) (84)

Net Asset Value (NAV) 306,871 274,970 274,970 173,105 141,204 141,204

Total borrowings 178,866 210,767 210,767 212 32,113 32,113

Less: Cash and bank
balances 19,037 19,037 19,037 4,280 4,280 4,280

Less: Other deposits with
financial institutions – – – – – –

Net debt(1) 159,829 191,730 191,730 (4,068) 27,833 27,833

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interests 54,826 54,826 54,826 14,268 14,268 14,268

Number of Shares
outstanding as at
31 December 2020 (’000) 940,807 847,800 847,800 940,807 847,800 847,800

Weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December
2020

– Basic (’000) 946,724 853,717 853,717 946,724 853,717 853,717

– Diluted (’000) 946,724 853,717 853,717 946,724 853,717 853,717

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (cents) 25.78 24.84 24.84 18.40 16.66 16.66

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.73 0.99 0.99 – 0.23 0.23

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.65 0.90 0.90 – 0.20 0.20

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.99 1.72 1.72 107.75 4.18 4.18

EPS(6) (cents)

– Basic 5.79 6.42 6.42 1.51 1.67 1.67

– Diluted 5.79 6.42 6.42 1.51 1.67 1.67

Notes:–

(1) “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and other deposits with financial institutions.

(2) “NAV per share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at

31 December 2020.

(3) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by net tangible asset value.

(4) “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by net tangible asset value.

(5) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of

Shares as at 31 December 2020.

11

(ii) Off-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

After Share Purchases

Before
Share

Purchases
S$’000

After Share Purchases

Share
Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares
S$’000

Share
Purchases
cancelled

S$’000

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares
S$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 169,597 133,138 169,597 169,597 133,138 169,597

Other reserves (23,385) (23,385) (23,385) 74 74 74

Retained earnings 98,494 98,494 98,494 5,640 5,640 5,640

Treasury shares (2,206) (2,206) (38,665) (2,206) (2,206) (38,665)

242,500 206,041 206,041 173,105 136,646 136,646

Non-controlling interests 64,371 64,371 64,371 – – –

Total Equity 306,871 270,412 270,412 173,105 136,646 136,646

Current assets 393,125 393,125 393,125 138,669 138,669 138,669

Current liabilities (197,296) (233,755) (233,755) (1,287) (37,746) (37,746)

Non-current assets 257,842 257,842 257,842 35,807 35,807 35,807

Non-current liabilities (146,800) (146,800) (146,800) (84) (84) (84)

Net Asset Value (NAV) 306,871 270,412 270,412 173,105 136,646 136,646

Total borrowings 178,866 215,325 215,325 212 36,671 36,671

Less: Cash and bank
balances 19,037 19,037 19,037 4,280 4,280 4,280

Less: Other deposits with
financial institutions – – – – – –

Net debt(1) 159,829 196,288 196,288 (4,068) 32,391 32,391

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interests 54,826 54,826 54,826 14,268 14,268 14,268

Number of Shares
outstanding as at
31 December 2020 (’000) 940,807 847,800 847,800 940,807 847,800 847,800

Weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December
2020

– Basic (’000) 946,724 853,717 853,717 946,724 853,717 853,717

– Diluted (’000) 946,724 853,717 853,717 946,724 853,717 853,717

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (cents) 25.78 24.30 24.30 18.40 16.12 16.12

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.73 1.03 1.03 – 0.27 0.27

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.65 0.94 0.94 – 0.24 0.24

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.99 1.68 1.68 107.75 3.67 3.67

EPS(6) (cents)

– Basic 5.79 6.42 6.42 1.51 1.67 1.67